
26 November 2019 at 7.00 pm

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks
Despatched: 18.11.19

Housing & Health Advisory 
Committee 
Membership:
Chairman, Cllr. Maskell; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Coleman  
Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clack, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, Foster, Griffiths, Harrison, 
Osborne-Jackson, Piper and Roy

Agenda
There are no fire drills planned. If the fire alarm is activated, which is a 
continuous siren with a flashing red light, please leave the building immediately, 
following the fire exit signs.

Apologies for Absence
Pages Contact

1.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4)
To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 8 October 2019, as a correct 
record.

2.  Declarations of Interest 
Any interests not already registered.

3.  Actions from Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 6)  

4.  Update from Portfolio Holder  

5.  Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit 
Committee (if any) 

 

6.  Housing Strategy Progress Report (Number 
three) 

(Pages 7 - 8) Gavin Missons 
Tel: 01732 227332

7.  Draft Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing 
Action Plan 2019-2022 

(Pages 9 - 44) Hayley Brooks 
Tel: 01732 227272

8.  Minutes of the Health Liaison Board To follow
To note the minutes of the meeting of the 
Health Liaison Board held on 6 November 2019. 

9.  Work Plan (Pages 45 - 46)  



EXEMPT INFORMATION 

At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.

If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting.

Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or 
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk.



3

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Maskell (Chairman)

Cllr. Coleman (Vice-Chairman)

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clack, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, Foster, Griffiths, 
Harrison, Osborne-Jackson, Piper and Roy

Cllrs. Pender and Purves were also present.

11.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Housing and Health 
Advisory Committee held on 11 June 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

12.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made. 

For transparency, Cllr Griffiths advised that she was a member of her local Patient 
Participation Group, and Cllr Coleman advised that she was an Almshouses Trustee.
 
13.   Actions from Previous Meetings 

There were none.

14.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder advised that there had been an increase in affordable housing 
in the district due to the new development in Edenbridge, which would have a 
positive impact on the 547 people on the housing register with a waiting time of 17 
months. Homelessness data was tabled and the Head of Housing and Health 
advised that homelessness was monitored monthly and there had been an increase 
in use of emergency accommodation, advising of why emergency accommodation 
was used. The Portfolio Holder referred to Housing Energy Retraining Options 
(HERO) officers providing support and advice on a number of topics including 
housing problems and debt advice to help prevent homelessness. He also referred 
to Quercus Housing’s aim to provide 100 affordable houses in 10 years. 

In response to questions, the Head of Housing and Health advised that the 
increased use of emergency accommodation was due to the Homelessness 
Reduction Act 2017 along with an increase in people seeking help with complex 
needs. She also explained that the accommodation was outside of the district, 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8250/Tabled%20Documents%20and%20Presentation%2008th-Oct-2019%2019.00%20Housing%20Health%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=5
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8250/Tabled%20Documents%20and%20Presentation%2008th-Oct-2019%2019.00%20Housing%20Health%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=5


Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 8 October 2019

4

which had caused many service users to seek alternative accommodation, resulting 
in placements occasionally not being taken up.  

15.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

16.   West Kent Housing Association Presentation 

The Chairman welcomed Frank Czarnowski, the Chief Executive for West Kent 
Housing Association (WKH) and thanked him for his work for West Kent Housing in 
the knowledge that this would be his last meeting at the Council before his 
retirement. The Chief Executive for West Kent Housing Association gave a 
presentation on the Housing Association’s work to deliver social housing in 
Sevenoaks District. 

The Chief Executive for West Kent Housing advised that the Housing Association 
had aimed to provide affordable housing, caring communities and independent 
living communities. Various schemes had been carried out to meet these 
objectives including an increase in rural housing, the extra care scheme in White 
Oak Court, independent living in Woodlands Court, the provision of internal 
training in mental health first aid and the setting up of pop up business schools. 

Members discussed and raised concerns regarding West Kent Housing’s approach to 
ensure good quality housing and efficient communication when maintenance 
concerns were raised by residents. The Chief Executive for WKH suggested that 
changes in resource allocations could have been the reason for delays in solving 
maintenance issues. Members enquired further into how frequently properties 
were visited in order to maintain the quality of housing. They were informed that 
there were no routine visits of houses and usually only being visited when repairs 
need to be made. Currently 94% of repairs had been completed on time. To gauge 
satisfaction of the service users during the moving process to new residencies, 
engagement was undertaken with new tenants in their first six months of 
residency. The Chairman stated it was clear that West Kent Housing were 
addressing problems with resourcing, support and communication, highlighting that 
these issues were problematic for many housing associations. 

The Chairman thanked the Chief Executive for West Kent Housing for attending the 
meeting.

The Chief Officer People & Places advised that a WKH were reviewing their home 
standards. She would seek the outcomes and have them circulated. Following the 
issues raised by Members it was suggested that a workshop with the new Chief 
Executive and Housing Officer should be arranged. 

Resolved: That the report be noted.  

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/b8250/Tabled%20Documents%20and%20Presentation%2008th-Oct-2019%2019.00%20Housing%20Health%20Advisory%20Committee.pdf?T=9&J=5


Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 8 October 2019

5

17.   Budget 2020/21: Service Dashboards and service Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

The Chief Officer Finance & Trading presented a report which explained that this 
was the second stage of the budget process and ensured that all Members of the 
Advisory Committees had a role to play in the governance of the Council and the 
budget decision making process. He explained that since the current financial 
strategy was introduced in 2011/12, over £7 million of savings had been agreed.

To continue to have a balanced budget position and remain financially self-
sufficient, a net savings requirement of £93,000 for 2020/21 was included in the 
budget. The Chief Officer Finance & Trading also advised Members that other 
pressures may come out later in the budget process such as when the Local 
Government Finance Settlement was announced in December. These may result in 
additional savings being required.

No growth and savings proposals were included in the report for this Committee 
but Members were asked for their suggestions, in order to achieve the £93,000 net 
saving required for the next year, which would be considered by Cabinet, before 
finalising the budget for 2020/21.

Members gave their individual ideas for growth and savings items and considered 
whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as potential growth or 
savings suggestions. A number of growth and savings items were suggested and 
discussed, including the suggestion that the Housing Policy Manager should 
investigate the possibility of charging for the provision of the housing register. 

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that 

a) no growth and savings proposals had been identified in Appendix D to 
the report; and

b) the following options be put forward to Cabinet

Growth (increased expenditure or reduced income)

 An additional HERO officer

Savings (reduced expenditure or increased income)

 Provision of our own energy supply – buying in bulk from suppliers – 
passing a percentage of the savings onto residents

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 8 October 2019

6

18.   Almshouses Project 

The Housing Policy Manager presented the report which updated Members on key 
activities being undertaken which supported the District Council’s Housing Strategy 
2017 as well as key themes in the Community Plan 2013 – 2028. 

The Housing Policy Manager advised that one of the priorities was expanding 
support to almshouses charities and other small providers, and to help create a 
support network. A forum was being arranged for early 2020, the date of which 
would be circulated to members. 

Action 1: The Housing Policy Manager to circulate maps indicating the 
location of the Almshouses in the District. 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

19.   Minutes of the Health Liaison Board 

Resolved: The Minutes were noted.

20.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted with the inclusion an Almshouses Progress Report and 
West Kent Housing Association Update for the Summer 2020 meeting.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.13 PM

CHAIRMAN

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



ACTIONS FROM THE MEETING HELD ON 8 October 2019 (as at 14.11.19)

Action Description Status Contact Officer

Action 1 
The Housing Policy Manager to 
circulate maps indicating the 
location of the Almshouses in 
the district. 

Circulated 14.11.19
Gavin Missons

Ext. 7332

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 3



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

HOUSING STRATEGY PROGRESS REPORT (NUMBER THREE) 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 26 November 2019 

Report of Chief Officer People & Places 

Status For Information  

Key Decision No 

This report supports the Key Aim of the District Council’s Community Plan. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper, Housing & Health

Contact Officer Gavin Missons, Ext. 7332

Recommendation to the Housing and Health Advisory Committee: That Members 
note progress made against the District Council’s Housing Strategy (2017) (as set 
out in the accompanying presentation).   

Reason for recommendation: To demonstrate progress made against the District 
Council’s Housing Strategy (2017).   

Introduction and Background

1 Adopted back in 2017, the District Council’s current Housing Strategy: 
‘Wellbeing Starts at Home’ includes the following three key priorities: 1)    
To provide a good mix of decent affordable housing across tenures; 2) To 
improve the quality and use of the existing housing stock; and 3) To meet 
the needs of vulnerable and low-income households.    

2 Under the ‘Governance and Monitoring’ section (p50), the District Council 
committed to provide the Housing and Health Advisory Committee (HHAC) 
with bi-annual progress reports.  This is the third such report, therefore.  

This progress report will be in the form of a presentation along with case 
studies and examples of successes and good practice etc.    

Financial  

There are no financial implications associated with this report.  

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement

There are no issues to consider with this report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Equality Assessment

The Housing Strategy was subject to an Equality Impact Assessment (EQIA) at the 
time of development.  

 

Appendices None

Background 
Papers

Housing Strategy (2017) 
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/1028/housing_strategy_2017 

Community Plan Priorities (2019-2022)
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/site_search/results/?q=Community+Plan+Priorities+%282019-
2022%29.++&jadu-search-type=1

Lesley Bowles 

Chief Officer People & Places 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/downloads/file/1028/housing_strategy_2017
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/site_search/results/?q=Community+Plan+Priorities+%282019-2022%29.++&jadu-search-type=1
https://www.sevenoaks.gov.uk/site_search/results/?q=Community+Plan+Priorities+%282019-2022%29.++&jadu-search-type=1


DRAFT SEVENOAKS DISTRICT HEALTH AND WELLBEING ACTION PLAN 2019-2022

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 26 November 2019  

Report of Chief Officer People & Places

Status For Consideration 

Also considered by Cabinet – 5 December 2019

Key Decision No 

Executive Summary: The Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan sets 
out objectives and actions that will help to reduce health inequalities and improve 
the health and wellbeing of residents across the District.

This report supports the Key Aim of reducing health inequalities and improve 
health and wellbeing for all

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Robert Piper, Housing & Health

Contact Officer Hayley Brooks,  Ext. 7272

Recommendation to Housing and Health Advisory Committee:   That Members 
recommended to Cabinet that the Action Plan is agreed and adopted.

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That the Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing 
Action Plan is agreed and adopted.

Reason for recommendation: Adoption of the Action Plan will assist the Council to 
work with partners to deliver actions to improve the health and wellbeing of 
residents and reduce health inequalities. 

Introduction and Background

1 Public Health England sets out indicators across a range of health and 
wellbeing themes designed to support local delivery of health and wellbeing 
priorities, as required within the Health & Social Care Act 2012.  At the local 
level in Kent, the responsibility for public health function sets with Kent 
County Council. 

2 District Councils in Kent have been asked to lead on the production of a local 
action plan that can demonstrate how the County-wide objectives can be 
delivered locally. The draft Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action 
Plan is set out at Appendix A. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



3 This updated Action Plan, builds on work of the previous Sevenoaks District 
Health Inequalities Action Plan (2015-2018) and is delivered and monitored 
through the Health Action Team partnership group.  The Action Plan aims to 
deliver targeted actions amongst the healthy communities’ priorities in the 
Sevenoaks District Community Plan.

4 Over the last nine years, this Council has worked in partnership with Public 
Health at Kent County Council, who fund us to deliver a range of health and 
wellbeing preventative programmes.  This work forms part of the One You 
Health Team and Advisers.  Programmes include holistic assessments with 
customers, on healthy lifestyle behaviours and the wider determinants of 
health (such as housing, debt, isolation, wellbeing) and targeted community 
interventions such as health walks and weight management programmes.

Sevenoaks District Health Overview

5 The 2018 Sevenoaks District Health Profile set out the key health priorities 
for the Sevenoaks District:

 There is a significant difference in life expectancy between the most 
deprived and most affluent w
[...]
tners to build mental health support services to meet local 
needs 

Objective 6.2 

Page 44

Agenda Item 7



 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee Work Plan 2019/20 (as at 12/11/19)

26 November 2019 11 February 2020 Summer 2020 Autumn 2020

Health Liaison Board minutes

Housing Strategy Progress 
report including implications 
of the Local Plan

Health and Wellbeing Action 
Plan

Health Liaison Board minutes

Tenancy Statement 
Consultation Draft

Shared Ownership Options 
Report

Kent and Medway Housing 
Strategy

Housing Civil penalties and 
charges

Temporary Accommodation 
Policy

Health Liaison Board minutes

Almshouses Report

West Kent Housing Association

P
age 45

A
genda Item

 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Actions from Previous Meetings
	6 Housing Strategy Progress Report (Number three)
	7 Draft Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action Plan 2019-2022
	07 Draft Health and Wellbeing Action Plan 2019
	What we have achieved so far


	9 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


7

HOUSING & HEALTH ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2019 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present: Cllr. Maskell (Chairman)

Cllr. Coleman (Vice Chairman)

Cllrs. Dr. Canet, Clack, Perry Cole, G. Darrington, Griffiths, Harrison, 
Osborne-Jackson and Piper

Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Foster and Roy

Cllr. P. Darrington was also present.

21.   Minutes 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting of the Housing and Health 
Advisory Committee held on 8 October 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

22.   Declarations of Interest 

No additional declarations of interest were made.

23.   Actions from Previous Meetings 

The action was noted.

24.   Update from Portfolio Holder 

The Portfolio Holder advised that he had attended the West Kent Landlords Forum 
held on 28 October 2019.  The Forum was held twice a year to provide advice and 
support to local landlords and keep them up to date with developments affecting 
the private rented sector. The Forums were organised by the West Kent Landlords 
Partnership (Tunbridge Wells Borough Council, Tonbridge & Malling Borough 
Council, Sevenoaks District Council and the National Landlords Association).

For information he tabled and spoke to social housing data and a map of some of 
the housing associations operating within the district.  He advised that there was a 
lack of one and two bed homes in the district yet West Kent Housing Association 
(WKHA) had advised at the previous meeting that most of their stock consisted of 3 
bed homes.  He had met the new WKHA Chief Executive, Tracy Allison, who he 
understood would be reviewing current practices.  He had made suggestions of 
covering 3 bed houses to 1 / 2 bed flats/maisonettes and using semi derelict 
garage sites as creative ways to make the stock more appropriate to the need.  

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s40307/Key%20Housing%20data.pdf?J=3
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s40308/Map%20of%20HAs.pdf?J=3


Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 26 November 2019

8

He introduced Daniel McDermott, the new Health Team Leader, and advised that 
whilst he was updating a lot on housing at this meeting next time he would over 
more on health.  

The Portfolio Holder tabled an update.

Members discussed other Housing Associations not mentioned in the tabled list 
such as Orbit South Housing Association, English Rural Housing Association who 
were undertaking projects in West Kingsdown.  The Head of Housing & Health also 
advised that Golding Homes Housing Association were new in Swanley and looking 
to work with the Council, and Southern Housing Group had been talking to the 
Housing Policy Manager.  The Chairman commented that it was important to have a 
rich mixture of Housing Associations operating within the District.

25.   Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit Committee 

There were none.

26.   Housing Strategy Progress Report (Number three) 

The Housing Policy Manager presented the report and gave a presentation on a 
progress report on the delivery of the District Council’s Housing Strategy 
‘Wellbeing Starts at Home’.  He also tabled the comments within the presentation.  
Members took the opportunity to ask questions of clarification.

In response to questions he advised that there was a trip planned in the new year 
to visit The Mallards development in Swanley, and that a fuller document on the 
delivery of the strategy would be written and circulated later.  It was noted that 
since the change in definition of Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs), it was 
more challenging to identify them and the team was focussing on this work.  It was 
advised that Parish & Town Councils could help support this identification process. 

Action 1:  That the Housing Policy Manager invite Members of the 
Committee to the trip to The Mallards.

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

The Committee joined the Chairman in showing their appreciation for the valuable 
work Officers were doing.

27.   Draft Sevenoaks District Health & Wellbeing Action Plan 2019-2022 

The Head of Housing & Health presented the report which sought approval of the 
Sevenoaks District Health and Wellbeing Action Plan which set out objectives and 
actions that would help to reduce health inequalities and improve the health and 
wellbeing of residents across the District.

The Head of Housing & Health advised that Public Health England had developed a 
new tool which enabled access to local health data which could be used to address 
health inequalities and help focus where initiatives were delivered in order to have 

https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s40306/PH%20Update.pdf?J=3
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s40304/HS%20progress%20presentation%20No%203%20for%20CB%20and%20HHAC.pdf?J=3
https://cds.sevenoaks.gov.uk/documents/s40309/comments.pdf?J=3
https://publichealthmatters.blog.gov.uk/2017/10/12/using-local-health-data-to-address-health-inequalities/


Housing & Health Advisory Committee - 26 November 2019

9

the greatest positive impact.  With limited resources such tools were invaluable for 
effective targeting.  In response to a question on what she could do with more 
resources, she advised that more resources would enable upscaling and targeting 
of more initiatives.

It was discussed and agreed that the word ‘existing’ be replaced with ‘quality’ at 
the first bullet point of Objective 5.1. 

Members discussed possible causes of health inequalities.  It was acknowledged 
that stereotyping was not useful, and that it was about finding the groups that 
needed the most help.  It was advised that one identified indicator could uncover a 
complex range of needs.

Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty.

Resolved:  That it be recommended to Cabinet that the Action Plan be 
agreed and adopted, subject to the word ‘existing’ be replaced with 
‘quality’ at the first bullet point of Objective 5.1.

28.   Minutes of the Health Liaison Board 

The Minutes of the meeting of the Health Liaison Board held on 6 November 2019, 
were discussed and noted.

29.   Work Plan 

The work plan was noted subject to the Kent and Medway Housing Strategy report 
moving to the summer meeting.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.59 PM

CHAIRMAN


